this result release, there wasn’t an update on the matter.   

Subsequent events 

5th Debentures issuance 

On October 21, 2025, the Company carried out the issue of simple incentivized debentures, not 
convertible into shares, in a single series, in the amount of one billion and five hundred million reais 
(R$1,500,000,000), with a cost of IPCA + spread, maturing in 2033, 2034, and 2035. 

Pre-payments 

In October 2025, the Company pre-paid certain short-term transactions of certain short-term 
borrowings, totaling R$966 million, including principal and interests.